## 502910763 07/28/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2957361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT FILED 7/1/2010 AT REEL/FRAME: 024626/0767

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC	07/28/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TRUXEDO, INC.	
Street Address:	2209 KELLEN GROSS DRIVE	
City:	YANKTON	
State/Country:	SOUTH DAKOTA	
Postal Code:	57078	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7445264
Patent Number:	6575520
Patent Number:	6568740
Patent Number:	7828361
Patent Number:	7628442
Patent Number:	7604282
Patent Number:	8475096
Patent Number:	7887114
Patent Number:	8308218

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)951-8736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6179518000

**Email:** jennifer.kagan@bingham.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER KAGAN

Address Line 1: ONE FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: BINGHAM MCCUTCHEN LLP

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JENNIFER KAGAN

PATENT 502910763 REEL: 033429 FRAME: 0602

SIGNATURE:	/jenniferkagan/	
DATE SIGNED:	IGNED: 07/28/2014	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Truxedo release#page1.tif		
source=Truxedo release#page2.tif		
source=Truxedo release#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 033429 FRAME: 0603

## RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE dated as of July 22, 2014 (this "Release") is made by Madison Capital Funding LLC, acting in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") under that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 23, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement") by and among TruXedo, Inc. (the "Grantor") and the Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 1, 2010 at reel 024626, frame 0767, the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under its owned or thereafter acquired Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement), including those patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule I attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested and Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Patent Collateral, (b) release its security interest in the Patent Collateral, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Agent in the Patent Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

CHI-1936606v2

PATENT

REEL: 033429 FRAME: 0604

Madison Capital Funding LLC, as Agent

Name: Drew Guyetta Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

(Signature Page to Release of Patent Security Agreement)

PATENT

**REEL: 033429 FRAME: 0605** 

# SCHEDULE 1

Title	App. No./	Patent No./
	Filing Date	Issue Date
Cover system for truck box	10/731,898 12/9/2003	7,445,264 11/4/2008
Cover system for truck box with tension control	10/001,387 10/31/2001	6,575,520 6/10/2003
Cover system for truck box with fastening means	10/001,384 10/31/2001	6,568,740 5/27/2003
Tonneau Cover	11/852,423 9/10/2007	7,828,361 11/9/2010
Quick release clamp for tonneau cover	11/859,744 9/22/2007	7,628,442 12/8/2009
Adapter rail for soft rollup tonneau covers	12/020,211 1/25/2008	7,604,282 10/20/2009
Tonneau cargo containment track rail system	12/414,811 3/31/2009	8,475,096 7/2/2013
Adjustable Toolbox	12/275,910 11/21/2008	7,887,114 2/15/2011
Bi-Fold Popup Soft Tonneau Cover	12/636,419 12/11/2009	8,308,218 11/13/2012

CHI-1936606v2

PATENT

REEL: 033429 FRAME: 0606